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# 
Department or Agency / 
Ministère ou organisme 

Ombuds name / 
Nom de l’ombuds 

Ombuds email / 
Courriel de l’ombuds 

Generic contact information / 
Coordonnées génériques 

1.  
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada / 
Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada 

Elianne Hall elianne.hall@agr.gc.ca  

2.  
Canada Economic Development for Quebec Regions 
Développement économique Canada pour les régions du 
Québec 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca   

3.  
Canada Energy Regulator 
Régie de l’énergie du Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

4.  
Canada School of Public Service 
École de la fonction publique du Canada 

Vincent Houle vincent.houle@canada.ca   

5.  
Canadian Heritage 
Patrimoine canadien 

Eliane Habib eliane.habib@pch.gc.ca  

6.  
Canadian Northern Economic Development Agency 
Agence canadienne de développement économique du Nord 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

7.  
Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 
Commission canadienne de sûreté nucléaire 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

8.  
Canadian Space Agency 
Agence spatiale canadienne 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

9.  
Courts administration Service 
Service administratif des tribunaux judiciaires 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

10.  
Crown-Indigenous Relations and Northern Affairs Canada 
Relations Couronne-Autochtones et Affaires du Nord Canada 

Staffing in progress 
Dotation en cours 

  

11.  
Employment and Social Development Canada 
Emploi et Développement social Canada 

Elizabeth (Liz) Smith elizabeth.ann.smith@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca  

12.  
Environment and Climate Change Canada 
Environnement et Changement climatique Canada 

Corinne Boudreault; 
Sylvie Richard 

corinne.boudreault@ec.gc.ca   
sylvie.richard2@ec.gc.ca    

bureaudurespect-
respectbureau@ec.gc.ca  

13.  

Federal Economic Development Organization for Northern 
Ontario 
Agence fédérale de développement économique pour le 
Nord de l’Ontario 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  
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14.  
Financial Transaction and Reports Analysis Centre of Canada  
Centre d'analyse des opérations et déclarations financières 
du Canada 

Mijanoux Beauchamp 
Mijanoux.Beauchamp@fintrac-
canafe.gc.ca  

 

15.  
Fisheries and Oceans Canada 
Pêches et Océans Canada 

Marie-Josée Rouleau (Acting /par interim) Marie-josee.rouleau@dfo-mpo.gc.ca  

16.  
Global Affairs Canada 
Affaires mondiales Canada 

Robert Sinclair 
Office opening: fall 2022 
Ouverture du bureau :  automne 2022 

robert.sinclair@international.gc.ca   

17.  
Health Canada 
Santé Canada 

Sarah Curry (Acting /par interim) sarah.curry@hc-sc.gc.ca  

18.  
Immigration and Refugee Board of Canada 
Commission de l’immigration et statut de réfugié du Canada 

Raymond Kunze Raymond.Kunze@irb-cisr.gc.ca   

19.  
Impact Assessment Agency Canada 
Agence d'évaluation d'impact du Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

20.  
Indigenous Services Canada 
Services aux Autochtones Canada 

Dre Nadia Ferrara Nadia.Ferrara@sac-isc.gc.ca  

21.  Infrastructure Canada 
Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

22.  
Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada 
Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada 

Mario Baril mario.baril@ised-isde.gc.ca  ombud@ised-isde.gc.ca 

23.  Justice Canada Sonya-Kim St-Julien SonyaKim.St-Julien@justice.gc.ca  ombuds@justice.gc.ca   

24.  
National Defense 
Défense nationale 

Gregory Lick GREGORY.LICK@forces.gc.ca   

25.  
National Research Council of Canada 
Conseil National de Recherches Canada 

Karine Gauvreau Karine.Gauvreau@nrc-cnrc.gc.ca   

26.  
Natural Sciences & Engineering Research Council 
Conseil de recherches en sciences naturelles et en génie du 
Canada 

Nadine-Larcher-Auger 
Nadine.larcher-auger@nserc-
crsng.gc.ca 

Office_of_the_Ombuds.Bureau_de_L
Ombuds@nserc-crsng.gc.ca  
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27.  
Office of the  Privacy Commissioner of Canada 
Commissariat à la protection de la vie privée du Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

28.  
Office of the Auditor General of Canada 
Bureau du vérificateur général du Canada 

Janet Campbell Janet.Campbell@oag-bvg.gc.ca    

29.  
Office of the Commissioner of Lobbying 
Commissariat au lobbying du Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

30.  
Office of the Correctional Investigator 
Bureau de l'enquêteur correctionnel 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

31.  
Office of the Secretary to the Governor General 
Bureau du secrétaire du gouverneur général 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

32.  
Offices of the Information Commissioners of Canada 
Le Commissariat à l'information du Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

33.  
Parks Canada 
Parcs Canada 

Lila Turenne lila.turenne@pc.gc.ca   

34.  
Public Health Agency of Canada 
Agence de la santé publique du Canada 

Sarah Curry (Acting / par interim) sarah.curry@hc-sc.gc.ca  

35.  
Public Safety Canada 
Sécurité publique Canada 

Manda Noble-Green manda.noble-green@ps-sp.gc.ca 
officeofombuds-
bureaudelombuds@ps-sp.gc.ca 

36.  
Public Service Commission 
Commission de la function publique du Canada 

Maria Tsourounakis Maria.Tsourounakis@cfp-psc.gc.ca cfp.ombuds.psc@cfp-psc.gc.ca 

37.  
Public Services and Procurement Canada 
Services publics et approvisionnement Canada 

Staffing in progress 
Dotation en cours 

 
tpsgc.bosmombudsantementale-
oomhombudmentalhlth.pwgsc@tpsg
c-pwgsc.gc.ca  

38.  
RCMP External Review Committee 
Comité externe d'examen de la GRC 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  

39.  
Shared Services Canada 
Services partagés Canada 

Alexandre St-Jean Alexandre.St-Jean@ssc-spc.gc.ca ombuds@ssc-spc.gc.ca 

40.  
Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council  
Conseil de recherches en sciences humaines 

Nadine-Larcher-Auger Nadine.larcher-auger@sshrc-crsh.gc.ca 
Office_of_the_Ombuds.Bureau_de_L
Ombuds@nserc-crsng.gc.ca  
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41.  
Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat 
Secrétariat du Conseil du Trésor du Canada 

Lianna Ferran Lianna.Ferran@tbs-sct.gc.ca  

42.  
Women and Gender Equality Canada 
Femmes et Égalité des genres Canada 

Judith Brunet 
Small Department and Agencies Ombuds 

judith.brunet@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  1conversation@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca  
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